
 

 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 13 November 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Elections and Members' Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Bob Collis 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
 Councillor Steve Ainley 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
 

 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

 

 
 



 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 13 November 2013 at 6.00 pm to transact the business 
as set out below. 
 
 

 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Opening Prayers. 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

3 Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2013 
 

1 - 4 

5 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

6 To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

7 To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

8 Review of the Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5 - 32 

 Report of Corporate Director - David Wakelin. 
 

 

9 To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 a Minutes of meeting Tuesday 10 September 2013 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

33 - 38 

 b Minutes of meeting Thursday 12 September 2013 of Cabinet  
 

39 - 44 



 

 
 

 c Minutes of meeting Tuesday 17 September 2013 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

45 - 50 

 d Minutes of meeting Wednesday 18 September 2013 of Planning 
Committee  
 

51 - 68 

 e Minutes of meeting Tuesday 24 September 2013 of Audit 
Committee  
 

69 - 72 

 f Minutes of meeting Monday 7 October 2013 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

73 - 78 

 g Minutes of meeting Wednesday 9 October 2013 of Planning 
Committee  
 

79 - 84 

 h Minutes of meeting Tuesday 15 October 2013 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

85 - 90 

 i Minutes of meeting Thursday 17 October 2013 of Cabinet  
 

91 - 94 

 j Minutes of meeting Wednesday 30 October 2013 of Planning 
Committee  
 

95 - 116 

 k Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

117 - 118 

10 To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 11 September 2013 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Steve Ainley 

Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Mark Glover 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Phil McCauley 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Richard Nicholson 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Carol Pepper 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Nick Quilty 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Muriel Weisz 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Councillor Pauline 
Allan, Councillor Roy Allan, Councillor Denis Beeston 
MBE, Councillor Mike Hope, Councillor Marje Paling, 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson and Councillor Gordon 
Tunnicliffe 

 
27    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor's Chaplain Rev. Ken Shill, Vicar of St Mary's Church Arnold, 
delivered the opening prayer. 
 

28    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Hollingsworth, Councillors Pauline Allan, Roy Allan, Hope, Paling, 
Tomlinson and Tunnicliffe. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

29    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor spoke about a variety of engagements he had attended since 
taking office as well as the many organisations he had visited. He 
reminded all present of the upcoming Autumn Serenade, the Mayor’s 
sponsored slim and a wine and cheese tasting evening. 
 

30    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

31    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None received. 
 

32    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received.  
 

33    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None received. 
  
 

34    PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION: SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of Corporate Director Stephen Bray 
and the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that proposed changes 
to the constitution to reflect new scrutiny committee arrangements. 
 
It was moved by Councillor David Ellis seconded by Councillor Weisz 
and: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to make 
amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

35    TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of Stephen Bray, Corporate Director 
and the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer which invited Council to 
consider changing the start time of Council meetings following a request 
from the Labour Group. 
 
Councillor John Clarke seconded by Councillor Payne proposed the 
recommendation. 
 
After discussion and on the requisition of two Members the motion was 
put to a named vote and the motion was carried. 
 
For the motion: Councillors Ainley, Bailey, P Barnes, S Barnes, Blair, 
Brooks, J Clarke, Collis, Creamer, D Ellis, R Ellis, Feeney, Fox, Glover, 
Gregory, Hewlett, Lawrence, McCauley, Miller, Payne, Pulk, Quilty, 
Truscott, Weisz and Wheeler. 
 
Against the motion: Councillor B Andrews, P Andrews, Barnfather, 
Bexon, Boot, G Clarke, Ellwood, Gillam, Hewson, Hughes, Nicholson, 
Parr, Pepper, Poole, Powell, Prew-Smith and Spencer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to amend 
Standing Order 1.07 of the Constitution so that meetings of Council will 
begin at 6.00 pm. 
 

36    RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET, 8 AUGUST 2013, MINUTE 
20 - QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE 
DIGEST AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 
The recommendations from Cabinet (listed under minute 19, resolution 
4) were moved by Councillor J Clarke and seconded by Councillor 
Payne and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To amend the capital programme as follows: 
 

1) The supplementary estimate of £74,100 for Civic Centre Alterations 

 
2) The removal of the Office Accommodation Joint Working Scheme 

(£450,000) 

 
3) The removal of the Affordable Housing Scheme (£139,000) which was 

completed ahead of schedule in 2012/13 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

37    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.01, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

38    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 4



 

 
Report to Council 

 
Subject:     Review of the Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Date:         13 November 2013 
 
Author:      Corporate Director – David Wakelin 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Council’s approval to adopt the amended Gedling Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 Background 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
statement of its licensing policy every three years (the legislation has been 
recently amended so that in the future this will be required every five years). The 
first Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect in January 2005 and 
has been reviewed every 3 years in line with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
Within Nottinghamshire all eight local authorities having responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act have work closely together through the Nottinghamshire Authorities 
Licensing Group (NALG) to produce a common basis for their licensing policy 
statements to be developed from. NALG comprises officers with legal, 
environmental health and licensing backgrounds. In amending the draft policy 
document regard has been made to the guidance from central Government.  
 
The production of a common document for licensing involving all of the 
Nottinghamshire licensing authorities has received positive comments from local 
and national businesses in the past as it creates a more practical, sensible, 
consistent and level playing field for operators. In Nottinghamshire each licensing 
authority has then taken the common document for customisation to reflect local 
issues prior to embarking on a period of consultation as required by the 
legislation.  
 
The legal nature of the document reflects the future function of the policy as the 
basis for determining applications, which are subject to legal appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Local authorities are required by the Act to consult with: 
 

• The Chief of Police for the Licensing Authority’s area. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



• The Fire Authority for that area. 

• Persons considered by the Licensing Authority to be representative of 
holders of premises licences and club premises certificates issued for 
their area. 

• Persons considered by the Licensing Authority to be representative of 
holders of personal licences issued by that authority. 

• Other persons considered to be representative of businesses and 
residents in the area. 

 
At the meeting of the Licensing Act Committee on 16th July 2013 Members 
resolved to note the draft amended Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
purpose of undertaking the necessary statutory consultation in accordance with 
Section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
That consultation ended on 18th October 2013 and no comments or responses 
had been received by the Licensing Section on the draft policy document. 
 
Proposal 
 
Licensing authorities must have finalised their policy statement draft for 
consultation purposes; carried out twelve weeks of consultation as advocated by 
central Government best practice; have undertaken the necessary changes to 
the document arising from consultation and informed Members of the final 
licensing policy statement for endorsement by full Council prior to coming into 
effect in January 2014. 
 
At Appendix 1 is a copy of the amended Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The significant changes from the existing policy are within Sections 2 (2.1, 2.2, 
2.3 and 2.4), 5 (5.2), 6 (6.1, 6.4, 6.5, 6.24, 6.43, 6.46, 6.52, 6.53 and 6.54) and 
these reflect changes to the legislation and guidance. 
 
The production and external consultation of the draft amended Gedling 
Statement of Licensing Policy ensures that this Authority complies with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 concerning policy consultation and 
national licensing guidance.  
 
At the meeting of the Licensing Act Committee held on the 29th of October 2013, 
Members resolved to endorse the Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy and 
refer it to Council for adoption. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Council adopt the amended Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy as a
[...]
ether with trends and the outcome of related initiatives 

from both local sources and nationally issued data and guidance.  

Page 32



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 10 September 2013 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Bruce Andrews 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Ged Clarke 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Tony Gillam 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Councillor Mike Hope 
and Councillor John Parr 

Officers in Attendance: R Pentlow and F Whyley 

 
44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Hollingsworth, 
Hope and Parr. 
 

45    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

46    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

47    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Agenda Item 9a

Page 33



 

 
48    APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - DCD  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information with thanks to the Officers involved. 
 

49    APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MA  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information with thanks to the Officers involved. 
 

50    APPLICATION F
[...]
lor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 

 

Absent: Councillor John Boot, Councillor Sarah Hewson, 
Councillor Mike Hope and Councillor Gordon 
Tunnicliffe 

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, J Cole, L Parnell and L Sugden 

 
46    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boot, Hewson, 
Hope and Tunnicliffe.  
 

47    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

48    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barnes declared a none-pecuniary interest in Application No. 
2013/0718 owing to his knowing the applicant. 
 

49    APPLICATION NO. 2012/1472- SEVERN TRENT WATER PLC, 
STOKE BARDOLPH  
 
Erection of a single wind turbine (rated capacity up to 2.5MW) and other 
ancillary development. 
 

Agenda Item 9d

Page 51



 

RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the 
following amended conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 

three years from the date of this decision. Written confirmation of 
the date when electricity is first exported to the grid from the wind 
turbine hereby permitted (First Export Date) shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority within one month of the date of this 
taking place. 

 
 
2. This permission shall endure for a period of 25 years from the first 

export date (of electricity to the grid), after which the use shall 
cease, and the turbine, ancillary structures, crane er
[...]
ions and highlighting any areas where 
additional action should be considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 
 

17    SUMMARY OF AUDIT ACTIVITY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Audit and 
Risk Management, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
summarising the outcome of Internal Audit activity for the period July to 
September 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 

Page 70



 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 October 2013 

 
Councillor Mike Hope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Steve Ainley, Councillor Patricia Andrews, 
Councillor Krista Blair, Councillor Colin Powell and 
Councillor John Truscott 

Officers in Attendance: S Bray and J Ansell 

 
15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blair, Truscott, 
Ainley, Andrews and Powell.  
 

16    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 AUGUST 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

17    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None.  
 

18    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Chair welcomed Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, who, in the 
absence of Councillor J Clarke, responded to questions from Members 
on the following elements of the Leader’s Portfolio: 
 

• The Council’s procurement strategy 
 

• Co - location arrangements with partners 
 
Questions from Members and responses received: 

Agenda Item 9f

Page 73



 

 
1. How successfully are we contracting with 
[...]
 

 
20    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW  
 
Members considered a list of items referred to the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 
These included: 
 

1.  Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
under Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing 
with Land 

 

Page 77



 

Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 
quotations for a contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000. 
 

- Contract for the provision of seasonal lighting 2013 
 
- Procurement of specialist provision for young families 
 
- Extension of contract for professional fees in relation to obtaining 

planning permission, design and supervision of construction of 
Gedling Country Park 
 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy 
Framework 

 
- Gedling Borough Council’s Local Planning Document and the 

associated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. The 
consultation period on this item will commence on 21st October 
and ends on 16th December. Scrutiny Members to be included as 
part of the formal consultation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee under the constitution or Law. 

 
21    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 78



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 9 October 2013 

 
  

 
In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Sarah Hewson 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Cou
[...]
 
appearance of the area or highway safety. The proposal therefore accords with 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policy ENV1 of the Gedling 
Borough Council Replacement Local Plan (Certain Policies Saved) 2008. 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and 
proactively with the applicant in accordance with paragraphs 186 to 187 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining feature is 
encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to The 
Coal Authority on 0845 762   6848. Further information is also available on The 
Coal Authority website at www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary 
information on past, current and future coal mining activity can be obtained 
from The Coal Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com. 

 
 

60    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

61    FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Page 82



 

To note the information. 
 

62    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 15 October 2013 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Tony Gillam 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Bruce Andrews, Councillor Ged Clarke and 
Councillor John Parr 

Officers in Attendance: P Gibbs, R Pentlow, L Sugden, P Baguley and 
K Nealon 

 
71    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
[...]
 Took part in the Gedling Conversation with older people and noted that 
the wider Gedling Conversation events were attended by large numbers 
of older people. 

• Looking at concerns over the digitalisation of services and how this 
might exclude older people.  

• Spent time over the course of the year talking to current older person’s 
service providers and intention to contact remaining groups.  

• Intention to revamp the Council’s “Fit over 50’s” leaflet. 

• Intention to set up a resources network for older people in the Borough. 

 
Councillor Henry Wheeler (Policy Advisor for Young People) 
 

• Spent time over the past few months visiting schools across the 
Borough, promoting involvement in the Youth Council and elections will 
be held in February 2014. 

• Brought some young people to the Gedling Conversation event at the 
Bonington Theatre, who were very positive and engaged. Will aim to 
hold three “Gedling Conversation” style events just for youth in the near 
future.  

• Unfortunately a recent “Saturday Skateboarding Jam” was cancelled 
due to bad weather.  

• Warren Hill now has a youth services provision on Friday’s but 
attendance is low so far. Gedling Village is still lacking provision. 

• Looking at ways to democratise the Scrutiny Advisory Board to allow 
young people to question Councillors and get involved in budget setting.  

 
52    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  

 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 94



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 30 October 2013 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Barbara Miller 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Counc
[...]
ironment  

Erewash Core Strategy Main Modifications 
ref: 47 

D47 13/09/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

 

Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste 
Core Strategy Main Modifications ref: 46 

D46 13/09/2013 Environment  

Rushcliffe Borough Local Plan Consultation 
ref: 45 

D45 13/09/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

 

Proposed Street Name – Erection 4 
dwellings off Deep Furrow Avenue, Carlton 
ref: 42 

D42 13/09/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

 

Ashfield Local Plan - Publication Draft 2013 
ref: 39 

D39 02/10/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

 

Christmas and New Year Operating Hours of 
Leisure Centres for 2013 ref: 66 

D66 02/10/2013 Leisure and 
Development 

 

Christmas and New Year Operating Hours of 
Community Centres for 2013 ref: 67 

D67 03/10/2013 Community 
Development  

 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 ref: 62 D62 04/10/2013 Environment  

Extension Of Contract, Gedling Country Park 
ref: 69 

D69 04/10/2013 Environment  

Creation Of Select Tender List - For Works 
to the New Gedling Country Park. ref: 68 

D68 04/10/2013 Environment  

Agenda Item 9k

Page 117



  

 

Modification of restrictive covenant to enable 
industrial land sold by the Council to be used 
for retail purposes ref: 36 

D36 04/10/2013 Environment  

Grant of lease at Arnot Hill House and taking 
of lease at the Home Brewery building on Sir 
John Robinson Way, Arnold ref: 78 

D78 21/10/2013 Environment  

Procurement of Construction Services for 
internal alterations and refurbishment to the 
Civic Centre- partnership working with 
Department of Work and Pensions. ref: 77 

D77 28/10/2013 Finance and 
Performance 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013
	8 Review of the Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1

	9a Minutes of meeting Tuesday 10 September 2013 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9b Minutes of meeting Thursday 12 September 2013 of Cabinet
	9c Minutes of meeting Tuesday 17 Septe

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 13 November 2013

Councillor Bob Collis (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Roy Allan
Councillor Emily Bailey
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Krista Blair
Councillor John Boot
Councillor Ged Clarke
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Tony Gillam
Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett

Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Mike Hope
Councillor Paul Hughes
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Phil McCauley
Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Richard Nicholson
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith
Councillor Darrell Pulk
Councillor Nick Quilty
Councillor Roland Spencer
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Gordon Tunnicliffe
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Councillor Steve 
Ainley, Councillor Bruce Andrews, Councillor Patricia 
Andrews, Councillor Nicki Brooks and Councillor 
Carol Pepper

39   OPENING PRAYERS. 

The Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev. Ken Shill, Vicar of St Mary’s Church Arnold, 
delivered the opening prayer.

40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Hollingsworth, Councillors Ainley, B. Andrews, P. Andrews, Brooks and 
Pepper. 

41   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 



The Mayor paid tribute to the many active volunteers he had met around 
the Borough and highlighted a number of recent local engagements, 
including the 100th birthday of a retired SAS soldier. 

The Mayor thanked both Members and staff for supporting his charity 
events. These had included a charity ‘soup kitchen’ arranged by the staff 
Charity Fundraising Group and a very successful Cheese and Wine 
evening. He also made Members aware of the upcoming Charity 
Remembrance Concert taking place on Saturday 23rd November at 
Carlton Forum Leisure Centre.  

42   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

43   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None received.

44   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8. 

None received.

45   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 

None received.

Councillor Quilty arrived at 6.10pm

Councillor Weisz arrived at 6.15pm 

46   REVIEW OF THE GEDLING STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report of Corporate Director Dave Wakelin 
that proposed amendments to the Gedling Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

It was moved by Councillor Paling and seconded by Councillor 
Lawrence and:



RESOLVED  

To adopt the amended Gedling Statement of Licensing Policy as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report.

47   TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1). 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.01, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair.

48   TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 

None received.

The meeting finished at 7.10pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


